

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA,

Proposed Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-0406 (TJK)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EXPEDITED MOTION OF
HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Heritage Action is entitled to intervene as of right	3
A. Heritage Action’s notice of appeal does not preclude this Court from ruling	3
B. Heritage Action has both Article III standing and a legally protected interest.....	4
C. Heritage Action’s motion to intervene for the purpose of appeal is timely.....	7
II. Alternatively, the Court should grant Heritage Action discretionary intervention.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Amarin Pharms. Ireland Ltd. v. FDA</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 437 (D.D.C. 2015).....	4, 6
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	8, 10
<i>Ceres Gulf v. Cooper</i> , 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Elliott Indus. Ltd. P’ship v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Est. of Boyland v. USDA</i> , 913 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Franklin v. District of Columbia</i> , 163 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp.</i> , 612 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1979) (en banc).....	3
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1, 7
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 724 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt</i> , 231 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	6
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7, 9
<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Tweedle v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 527 F.3d 664 (8th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	8
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. DeFries</i> , 129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , Nos. 98-cv-1232, 98-cv-1233, 2002 WL 319784 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2002).....	11
<i>WM Cap. Partners 53, LLC v. Barreras, Inc.</i> , 975 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 718 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2013)	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3902.1 (2d ed. 2022 update)	3
15A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3905.1 (2d ed. 2022 update)	5
16A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3949.1 (5th ed. 2022 update)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1.....	1, 4, 12
